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Laboratoire d'analyses

bivalve molluscs and products
thereof

cereals and bakery products
cereals and bakery products
cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

feed additives

feed materials

feed materials

feed materials

feed materials
fish and fish products
fish and fish products

fish and fish products
fish and fish products
fish and fish products
fish and fish products

fruits and vegetables

02/09/2019
05/09/2019

05/09/2019
05/09/2019

06/09/2019
05/09/2019

05/09/2019

03/09/2019
02/09/2019

04/09/2019

05/09/2019

06/09/2019
03/09/2019
03/09/2019

04/09/2019
05/09/2019
05/09/2019
05/09/2019

03/09/2019

Reference

2019.3114

2019.3144

2019.3158
2019.3159

2019.3180

2019.3155

2019.3168

2019.3128
2019.3116

2019.3141

2019.3146

2019.3179

2019.3126

2019.3131

2019.3134
2019.3136
2019.3163
2019.3166

2019.3127
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Notification

information for follow-up
information for follow-up

border rejection
information for attention

information for attention
border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection
information for follow-up

information for follow-up
alert
information for attention

alert
border rejection
information for attention
border rejection

information for attention

Notifié par

Italy
Denmark

Poland
Italy

Norway
Spain

Spain

Spain

Lithuania

United Kingdom

Germany

Belgium
Italy
Germany

Italy
Portugal
Spain
Belgium

Sweden

Week 36 - 2019

Pays concernés

Croatia (D), Italy (D), Spain (O)

Denmark (D), Netherlands, Vietnam (O)

Myanmar (O), Poland
INFOSAN, Italy (D/O), San Marino (D)
Norway (D), Thailand (O), Vietnam (O)

China (0), Spain
China (0), Spain

India (O), Spain
Latvia, Lithuania, Thailand (O)

United Kingdom, United States (O)
Germany (D), India (O), Netherlands

Belgium (D), Netherlands (O)
Italy (D), Spain (O)
Germany (D), Poland (O)

Italy (D), Spain (O)
Portugal, Spain, Vietnam (O)
INFOSAN, Morocco (0), Spain (D)
Belgium, Switzerland, Vietnam (O)

INFOSAN, Lebanon (0), Sweden (D)
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Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in frozen cooked mussels from
Spain
unauthorised substance tricyclazole (0.06 mg/kg - ppm) in rice from
Vietnam, via the Netherlands
aflatoxins (B1 = 4.09 ug/kg - ppb) in paraboiled brown rice from
Myanmar
presence of soya in organic spelt flour from Italy
unauthorised substance tricyclazole (0.015 mg/kg - ppm) in jasmine
rice from Vietnam, dispatched from Thailand
unauthorised substance matrine (0.03 mg/kg - ppm) in black tea
from China
unauthorised substance matrine (0.029 mg/kg - ppm) in black tea
from China
lead (> 500 mg/kg - ppm) in manganese oxide from India

presence of ruminant DNA in fish meal from Thailand

aflatoxins (B1 = 77.6 pg/kg - ppb) in wildlife feed from the United
States
chlorpyrifos (2.692 mg/kg - ppm), cypermethrin (0.786 mg/kg - ppm)
and thiamethoxam (0.146 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance
fipronil (0.2674 mg/kg - ppm) in groundnut kernels from India, via
the Netherlands
Salmonella enterica ser. Mbandaka (presence /25g) in palm flakes
from the Netherlands
mercury (2.28 mg/kg - ppm) in thawed vacuum-packed swordfish
loins from Spain
Listeria monocytogenes (1000 CFU/g) in chilled sliced graved salmon
from Poland
mercury (2.0 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled swordfish (Xiphias gladus) from
Spain
histamine (740 mg/kg - ppm) in tuna loins from Vietnam
sulphite unauthorised in and (14, 12, 13, 14 mg/kg - ppm)
undeclared on frozen whole sardines from Morocco

histamine (2600 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen tuna from Vietnam

unauthorised colour rhodamine B in pickled turnips from Lebanon

Réglementation’l<

absence/25g
0,01 mg/kg

B1=2 pg/kg
a étiqueter
0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

200 mg/kg

B1 =20 pg/kg

0,01 mg/kg
0,1 mg/kg
0,02 mg/kg

0,005 mg/kg

absence/25g
1mg/kg
absence/25g
1 mg/kg
200 mg/kg
a étiqueter
200 mg/kg

Interdit
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Laboratoire d'analyses

fruits and vegetables

herbs and spices

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)

meat and meat products (other
than poultry)

milk and milk products

nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds
nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

nuts, nut products and seeds

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

poultry meat and poultry meat
products

prepared dishes and snacks

prepared dishes and snacks

05/09/2019
05/09/2019

02/09/2019
06/09/2019

06/09/2019

02/09/2019
04/09/2019
04/09/2019
05/09/2019

05/09/2019

05/09/2019
05/09/2019

05/09/2019
06/09/2019
02/09/2019
03/09/2019
05/09/2019

05/09/2019

02/09/2019

06/09/2019

Reference

2019.3157
2019.3151

2019.3112

2019.3175

2019.3181

2019.3117
2019.3137
2019.3143
2019.3150

2019.3152

2019.3153
2019.3162

2019.3167

2019.3172

2019.3120

2019.3129

2019.3133

2019.3169

2019.3113

2019.3182
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Notification

border rejection
border rejection

alert
border rejection

alert

border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection
border rejection

border rejection

border rejection
alert

border rejection

alert

information for follow-up

alert

alert

Notifié par

Greece
Netherlands

France
Finland

France

Bulgaria
Greece
Greece

Poland

Netherlands

Netherlands
Greece

Greece
Spain
France
Netherlands
Finland

Czech Republic

Finland

Switzerland

Week 36 - 2019

Pays concernés

Greece, Turkey (O)
Brazil (O), Netherlands

Belgium (O), France (D)
Finland, Uruguay (O)

Belgium (D), France (O)

Bulgaria, Georgia (O)
Greece, Sudan (0)
Greece, Sudan (0)

India (O), Poland

Argentina (O), Netherlands

Netherlands, Turkey (O)
Greece, Sudan (O)

Greece, Sudan (0)
China (0), Spain
France (D), Poland (O)

Brazil (O), Netherlands

Denmark, Finland (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands,

Thailand (O)

Czech Republic (D), Poland (O)

Finland (D), Germany (O)

Austria, Netherlands (O), Switzerland (D)

too high content of sulphite (2232 mg/kg - ppm) in dried apricots
from Turkey

Salmonella (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil

Salmonella (presence /25g) in chilled smoked bacon from Belgium

shigatoxin-producing Escherichia coli (present /25g) in frozen meat
from Uruguay
Listeria monocytogenes (600 CFU/g) in pasteurized sheep's cheese
from France

aflatoxins (B1 = 9.4 pg/kg - ppb) in hazelnut flour from Georgia
Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan
Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan

Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from India
aflatoxins (B1 =5/ B1 = 8.6; Tot. = 18 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnut
kernels from Argentina
ochratoxin A (27 pg/kg - ppb) in roasted salted pistachios from
Turkey
Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan

Salmonella (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan

aflatoxins (B1 = 4.1; Tot. = 18.9 ug/kg - ppb) in groundnuts from
China

Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in poultry sausage from Poland

Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken half breasts from
Brazil
Salmonella enterica ser. Kedougou (presence /25g) in frozen salted
chicken fillets from Thailand, via the Netherlands
Salmonella enterica ser. Infantis (presence /25g) in frozen boneless
chicken legs from Poland
sulphite and wheat undeclared on pasta salad with peppers and
fennel incorrectly labelled as potato salad with spring onion and
french cream from Germany
Listeria monocytogenes (340 CFU/g) in frozen chipotle chicken
baguettes from the Netherlands

Réglementation’l<

2 000 mg/kg
absence/25g

absence/25g
absence/25g

absence/25g

B1 =5 pg/kg
absence/25g
absence/25g

absence/25g
B1=2 ug/kg
SAfla =4 pg/kg

absence/25g

absence/25g

Bl =2 pg/kg
SAfla =4 pg/kg

absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g
absence/25g

a étiqueter

absence/25g

Page 2 de 2




