



RASFF Portal







* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation
bivalve molluscs and products thereof	02/09/2019	2019.3114	information for follow-up	Italy	Croatia (D), Italy (D), Spain (O)	Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in frozen cooked mussels from Spain	absence/25g
cereals and bakery products	05/09/2019	2019.3144	information for follow-up	Denmark	Denmark (D), Netherlands, Vietnam (O)	unauthorised substance tricyclazole (0.06 mg/kg - ppm) in rice from Vietnam, via the Netherlands	0,01 mg/kg
cereals and bakery products	05/09/2019	2019.3158	border rejection	Poland	Myanmar (O), Poland	aflatoxins (B1 = 4.09 μg/kg - ppb) in paraboiled brown rice from Myanmar	B1 = 2 μg/kg
cereals and bakery products	05/09/2019	2019.3159	information for attention	Italy	INFOSAN, Italy (D/O), San Marino (D)	presence of soya in organic spelt flour from Italy	à étiqueter
cereals and bakery products	06/09/2019	2019.3180	information for attention	Norway	Norway (D), Thailand (O), Vietnam (O)	unauthorised substance tricyclazole (0.015 mg/kg - ppm) in jasmine rice from Vietnam, dispatched from Thailand	0,01 mg/kg
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	05/09/2019	2019.3155	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	unauthorised substance matrine (0.03 mg/kg - ppm) in black tea from China	0,01 mg/kg
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	05/09/2019	2019.3168	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	unauthorised substance matrine (0.029 mg/kg - ppm) in black tea from China	0,01 mg/kg
feed additives	03/09/2019	2019.3128	border rejection	Spain	India (O), Spain	lead (> 500 mg/kg - ppm) in manganese oxide from India	200 mg/kg
feed materials	02/09/2019	2019.3116	border rejection	Lithuania	Latvia, Lithuania, Thailand (O)	presence of ruminant DNA in fish meal from Thailand	-
feed materials	04/09/2019	2019.3141	border rejection	United Kingdom	United Kingdom, United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 77.6 μg/kg - ppb) in wildlife feed from the United States	B1 = 20 μg/kg
feed materials	05/09/2019	2019.3146	information for follow-up	Germany	Germany (D), India (O), Netherlands	chlorpyrifos (2.692 mg/kg - ppm), cypermethrin (0.786 mg/kg - ppm) and thiamethoxam (0.146 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance fipronil (0.2674 mg/kg - ppm) in groundnut kernels from India, via the Netherlands	0,01 mg/kg 0,1 mg/kg 0,02 mg/kg 0,005 mg/kg
feed materials	06/09/2019	2019.3179	information for follow-up	Belgium	Belgium (D), Netherlands (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Mbandaka (presence /25g) in palm flakes from the Netherlands	absence/25g
fish and fish products	03/09/2019	2019.3126	alert	Italy	Italy (D), Spain (O)	mercury (2.28 mg/kg - ppm) in thawed vacuum-packed swordfish Ioins from Spain	1 mg/kg
fish and fish products	03/09/2019	2019.3131	information for attention	Germany	Germany (D), Poland (O)	Listeria monocytogenes (1000 CFU/g) in chilled sliced graved salmon from Poland	absence/25g
fish and fish products	04/09/2019	2019.3134	alert	Italy	Italy (D), Spain (O)	mercury (2.0 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled swordfish (Xiphias gladus) from Spain	1 mg/kg
fish and fish products	05/09/2019	2019.3136	border rejection	Portugal	Portugal, Spain, Vietnam (O)	histamine (740 mg/kg - ppm) in tuna loins from Vietnam	200 mg/kg
fish and fish products	05/09/2019	2019.3163	information for attention	Spain	INFOSAN, Morocco (O), Spain (D)	sulphite unauthorised in and (14, 12, 13, 14 mg/kg - ppm) undeclared on frozen whole sardines from Morocco	à étiqueter
fish and fish products	05/09/2019	2019.3166	border rejection	Belgium	Belgium, Switzerland, Vietnam (O)	histamine (2600 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen tuna from Vietnam	200 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	03/09/2019	2019.3127	information for attention	Sweden	INFOSAN, Lebanon (O), Sweden (D)	unauthorised colour rhodamine B in pickled turnips from Lebanon	Interdit





RASFF Portal







* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation *
fruits and vegetables	05/09/2019	2019.3157	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Turkey (O)	too high content of sulphite (2232 mg/kg - ppm) in dried apricots from Turkey	2 000 mg/kg
herbs and spices	05/09/2019	2019.3151	border rejection	Netherlands	Brazil (O), Netherlands	Salmonella (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil	absence/25g
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	02/09/2019	2019.3112	alert	France	Belgium (O), France (D)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in chilled smoked bacon from Belgium	absence/25g
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	06/09/2019	2019.3175	border rejection	Finland	Finland, Uruguay (O)	shigatoxin-producing Escherichia coli (present /25g) in frozen meat from Uruguay	absence/25g
milk and milk products	06/09/2019	2019.3181	alert	France	Belgium (D), France (O)	Listeria monocytogenes (600 CFU/g) in pasteurized sheep's cheese from France	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	02/09/2019	2019.3117	border rejection	Bulgaria	Bulgaria, Georgia (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 9.4 μg/kg - ppb) in hazelnut flour from Georgia	B1 = 5 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	04/09/2019	2019.3137	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Sudan (O)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	04/09/2019	2019.3143	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Sudan (O)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/09/2019	2019.3150	border rejection	Poland	India (O), Poland	Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from India	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/09/2019	2019.3152	border rejection	Netherlands	Argentina (O), Netherlands	aflatoxins (B1 = 5 / B1 = 8.6; Tot. = 18 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnut kernels from Argentina	B1 = 2 μg/kg ∑Afla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/09/2019	2019.3153	border rejection	Netherlands	Netherlands, Turkey (O)	ochratoxin A (27 μg/kg - ppb) in roasted salted pistachios from Turkey	-
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/09/2019	2019.3162	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Sudan (O)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/09/2019	2019.3167	border rejection	Greece	Greece, Sudan (O)	Salmonella (in 1 out of 5 samples /25g) in sesame seeds from Sudan	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	06/09/2019	2019.3172	border rejection	Spain	China (O), Spain	aflatoxins (B1 = 4.1; Tot. = 18.9 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts from China	B1 = 2 μg/kg ∑Afla = 4 μg/kg
poultry meat and poultry meat products	02/09/2019	2019.3120	alert	France	France (D), Poland (O)	Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in poultry sausage from Poland	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	03/09/2019	2019.3129	border rejection	Netherlands	Brazil (O), Netherlands	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken half breasts from Brazil	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	05/09/2019	2019.3133	alert	Finland	Denmark, Finland (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands, Thailand (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Kedougou (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken fillets from Thailand, via the Netherlands	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	05/09/2019	2019.3169	information for follow-up	Czech Republic	Czech Republic (D), Poland (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Infantis (presence /25g) in frozen boneless chicken legs from Poland	absence/25g
prepared dishes and snacks	02/09/2019	2019.3113	alert	Finland	Finland (D), Germany (O)	sulphite and wheat undeclared on pasta salad with peppers and fennel incorrectly labelled as potato salad with spring onion and french cream from Germany	à étiqueter
prepared dishes and snacks	06/09/2019	2019.3182	alert	Switzerland	Austria, Netherlands (O), Switzerland (D)	Listeria monocytogenes (340 CFU/g) in frozen chipotle chicken baguettes from the Netherlands	absence/25g